

Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone) for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2012

PART I								(` in Crore)
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended	
		31-Dec-12	30-Sep-12	31-Dec-11	31-Dec-12	31-Dec-11	31-Mar-12	
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1	Income from Operations							
	(a) Net Income from Operations	2,786	2,755	2,787	8,156	8,463	11,107	
	(b) Other Operating Income	230	-	1	231	3	3	
	Total Income from Operations	3,016	2,755	2,788	8,387	8,466	11,110	
2	Expenses							
	(a) Access Charges	754	680	646	2,035	2,067	2,664	
	(b) License Fees	198	218	247	623	685	896	
	(c) Employee Cost	71	81	120	233	406	476	
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation	522	480	472	1,490	1,235	1,741	
	(e) Other Expenses	1,143	1,105	1,509	3,442	4,429	4,666	
	Total Expenses	2,688	2,564	2,994	7,823	8,822	10,443	
3	Profit / (Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (1 - 2)	328	191	(206)	564	(356)	667	
4	Other Income	278	304	219	760	557	753	
5	Profit / (Loss) before Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (3 + 4)	606	495	13	1,324	201	1,420	
6	Finance Costs	496	486	290	1,457	849	1,265	
7	Profit / (Loss) after Finance Costs and before Exceptional Items (5 - 6)	110	9	(277)	(133)	(648)	155	
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7 - 8)	110	9	(277)	(133)	(648)	155	
10	Tax Expense	-	-	-	-	-	(1)	
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9 - 10)	110	9	(277)	(133)	(648)	156	
12	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 - 12)	110	9	(277)	(133)	(648)	156	
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ` 5 each)	1,032	1,032	1,032	1,032	1,032	1,032	
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	43,992	
16	Earnings per Share (EPS) before and after Extraordinary Items (not annualised)							
	- Basic (`)	0.53	0.05	(1.34)	(0.64)	(3.14)	0.76	
	- Diluted (`)	0.53	0.05	(1.34)	(0.64)	(3.14)	0.73	

PART II							
Select Information							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-12	30-Sep-12	31-Dec-11	31-Dec-12	31-Dec-11	31-Mar-12
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
A	Particulars of Shareholding						
1	Public Shareholding						
	-Number of Shares	66,33,18,324	66,33,18,324	66,33,18,324	66,33,18,324	66,33,18,324	66,33,18,324
	-Percentage of Shareholding	32.14%	32.14%	32.14%	32.14%	32.14%	32.14%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter Group)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	(b) Non -encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	1,40,07,08,557	1,40,07,08,557	1,40,07,08,557	1,40,07,08,557	1,40,07,08,557	1,40,07,08,557
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter Group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	67.86%	67.86%	67.86%	67.86%	67.86%	67.86%
B	Investor Complaints						
	Particulars	Quarter ended 31-Dec-12					
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil					
	Received during the quarter	22					
	Disposed off during the quarter	22					
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil					
Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed (₹ in Crore)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-12	30-Sep-12	31-Dec-11	31-Dec-12	31-Dec-11	31-Mar-12
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue						
	(a) Wireless	2,536	2,401	2,339	7,070	7,027	9,196
	(b) GEBU	1,188	1,103	1,197	3,378	3,757	4,857
	(c) Others / Unallocated	164	158	178	500	516	746
	Total	3,888	3,662	3,714	10,948	11,300	14,799
	Less: Inter segment revenue	(594)	(603)	(707)	(1,801)	(2,277)	(2,936)
	Income from Operations	3,294	3,059	3,007	9,147	9,023	11,863
2	Segment Results						
	Profit / (Loss) before Tax and Finance Charges from each segment						
	(a) Wireless	370	296	(65)	858	(85)	478
	(b) GEBU	112	115	116	293	353	748
	(c) Others / Unallocated	124	84	(38)	173	(67)	194
	Total	606	495	13	1,324	201	1,420
	Less : Finance Cost	496	486	290	1,457	849	1,265
	Total Profit / (Loss) before Tax	110	9	(277)	(133)	(648)	155
3	Capital Employed						
	(Segment assets - Segment liabilities)				-		
	(a) Wireless	31,652	29,921	32,680	31,652	32,680	31,755
	(b) GEBU	2,648	2,417	2,924	2,648	2,924	1,859
	(c) Others / Unallocated	40,752	41,804	40,509	40,752	40,509	41,376
	Total	75,052	74,142	76,113	75,052	76,113	74,990

Notes

1. Figures of the previous period have been regrouped and reclassified, wherever required.
2. Pursuant to the Schemes of Arrangement ("the Schemes") sanctioned by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Mumbai, net exchange variations comprising of ` 46 crore (gain) and ` 145 crore relating to foreign currency monetary items other than long term foreign currency monetary items and ` 137 crore and ` 289 crore being amortization of the balance in "Foreign Currency Monetary item Translation Difference Account (FCMITDA)", during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2012 respectively, are withdrawable from General Reserve. This treatment has no impact on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2012 as the same have not been considered therein and necessary effect, if any, consistent with the practice followed in earlier periods, will be carried out at the year end. This accounting treatment in relation to changes in amount of reserves and surplus, current liabilities, current assets and FCMITDA was commented upon in the review report of the Auditors for the previous quarter ending September 30, 2012.
3. During the current quarter, Department of Telecommunications (DoT) has issued demand notice in respect of special audit of various telecom companies, including the Company, for the years ended March 31, 2007 and March 31, 2008 relating to alleged shortfall in revenue share of ` 300 crore and interest thereon as applicable. The Company, like other telecom companies, has contested the same before Hon'ble TDSAT as well as Hon'ble High Court of Kerala and the said demand notice has been stayed. The Company, based on advice and, inter alia, on current understanding of the regulation by the industry and judicial pronouncements directly applicable to the issues raised in the special audit report, is confident that there shall not be any liability in this regard and hence, no provision is considered necessary in the accounts of the Company.
4. The Company is operating with Wireless, GEBU and Others / Unallocated segments. Accordingly, segment-wise information has been given. This is in line with the requirement of AS 17 "Segment Reporting".
5. After review by the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company has approved the above results at their meeting held on January 23, 2013 and the same is subjected to limited review.

For Reliance Communications Limited

Place: Mumbai
Date : January 23, 2013

Anil D. Ambani
Chairman